Pulses:
Trends and Patterns

Report Summary 14-03

g |

MO

Manitoba Consumer Monitor

UNIVERSITY
of M ANITOBA




Growing Forward 2

A federal-provincial-territorial initiative

Funding for this project is provided by the Canada and Manitoba governments through Growing Forward 2,
a federal-provincial-territorial initiative.
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Mission
To give a voice to consumers,
by gathering survey information on their opinions,

preferences and experiences with food and health,
for the benefit of all Manitobans.

The Proud to Be Canadian Web Group (2006). Canadian flag clip art gallery. Image retrieved from canflag.com/gallery.php?folder=symbols_maps_prov.
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Demographics

Based on Panelist data from Survey 14.03




Respondent Location

B Winnipeg
B Manitoba
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Respondent Age

30.00%
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25 - 34 Years
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65 - 74 Years



Respondent Gender

® Male

B Female
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Breakdown of Age by Gender

——Male

—-=Female

L 4

18 - 24 Years

25 - 34 Years

35 - 44 Years

I

45 - 54 Years

I

55 - 64 Years

I

I

65 - 74 Years



11

1-5Years
0.0%

Less than 1Year
0.0%

Canada Residence
N=504

6 - 10Years
0.2%

More than 10 Years

7.3%

Born in Canada
92.5%

Question 16: How long have you liveddanad®& (Select 1 answer)
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92.3

Question 17:

Number of People Household

51.3

7.1
0.8 0.3 17
03 10 0.3 0.2
—— |
1 2 3 4

Please select the number of people in your houseimaldding yourse)t (Select 1 answer per line)

® Children - Ages o to 2 Years
N=298

B Children - Ages 3to g Years
N=367

m Children - Ages 10 to 17 Years
N=402

B Adults - Ages 18 Years and Older
N=417

0.1 0.3 o1 03 o045
03 0.0 0.0 0.0
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A Indigenous Peoples of Manitoba

A Indigenous Peoples of Canada

A Indigenous Peoples, elsewhere

A Northern America (Bermuda, Canada, USA)

A Central America (Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama)
A South America (Argentina, Colombia, Ecuador)
A Caribbean (Cuba, Trinidad and Tobago)

A Northern Europe (Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Ireland,
Lithuania, Norway, Great Britain)

A Eastern_EuroFe (Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Poland, Russian
Federation, Slovakia, Ukraine)

A Southern Europe (Greece, Italy, Portugal, Spain)
A Western Europe (France, Germany, Netherlands)
A Northern Africa (Egypt, Libya, Morocco, Sudan)

18. What is the main background of your ancestorsSelect up to 4answers.

These twenty-five regions were pre-determined by the UN Statistics Division. Countries listed are examples of each area.

A Eastern Africa (Ethiopia, Uganda, Tanzania)
A Southern Africa (Namibia, South Africa)
A Western Africa (Liberia, Nigeria, Senegal)

A Middle Africa (Angola, Cameroon, Central African Republic,
Congo, Gabon)

A Eastern Asia (China, Korea, Japan, Mongolia)

A South-Eastern Asia (Indonesia, Philippines)

A Southern Asia (Afghanistan, India, Iran, Pakistan)

A Western Asia (Azerbaijan, Iraq, Israel, Turkey)

A Central Asia (Kazakhstan, Turkmenistan)

A Australia and New Zealand (including Norfolk Island)
A Melanesia (Fiji, Papua New Guinea)

A Micronesia (Guam, Marshall Islands, Palau)

A Polynesia (Cook Islands, Samoa, Tonga)



Ancestry of Participants
Responses - More than 1%

N=1435
49.6
5O
45
40
35
30.9
28.1
30 26.3
25
20
15
10 7.4 6.7
5 - - 1.2 2.0 1.1 1.0
o E— I I ——
Indigenous Indigenous Indigenous Northern Northern  Eastern Europe  Southern Western Eastern Asia Southern Asia
Peoples of Peoples of Peoples, America Europe Europe Europe
Manitoba Canada elsewhere

Question 18: What is the main background of yancestor® (Select up to 4 answers) (Chart 1 of 2)
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Question 18: What is the main background of yancestor® (Select up to 4 answers) (Chart 2 of 2)
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Meals with Pulses/Pulse Flours
(Past Six Months)

96.9 955

90.1

BEANS N=419 PEAS N=355 LENTILS N=232 CHICKPEAS N=254 PULSE FLOUR N=62

® Home B Restaurant

Question 1: In the past 6 months, have you eaten dishes madepwisies or pulse flour®ither in your home or at any type of restaurant? (Select all that apply)




Household Meals with Pulses/Pulse Flours

69.8

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

LESSTHAN ONCE/MONTH 1TO3TIMES/MONTH 1TO 3 TIMES/WEEK 4 OR MORE TIMES/WEEK

© Beans N=1329 B Peas N=1196 m Lentils N=g66 = Chickpeas N=1002 = Pulse Flour N=434

Question 2: How often do you or other members of your housebatddishes made with pulses or pulse flguiashome? (Select one answer per line)

18
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Types of Foods Purchased/Made with Pulses/Pulse Flour

B Made at Home B Pre-Prepared Frozen

: . 58.2
Dishes Made with Pulse Flour N=142

38.2

Dips/Spreads/Salsas N=277
67.5

39-4
2.2
_ r 65.7
Curries/Samosas/Dal N=140 )
33.6

i 89.6
Chilies/Stews N=357
Breads/Tortillas/Pitas N=247
75-3
36.8
Snack Foods N=136
66.2
o} 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8o 90 100

Question 3: Whatypes of disheslo you purchase or make with pulses or pulses flours to eat at home? (Select all that apply) (Chart 1 of 2)



Types of Foods Purchased/Made with Pulses/Pulse Flour

M Made at Home M Pre-Prepared Frozen

42.3

Refried Beans/Burritos N=201

r 80.7
Soups N=374 1.
27.5

Salads N=286

70.0
Patties N=150

o 93.2
Main Dishes/Casseroles N=322 1.
9.6

Hot Rice/Pasta Dishes N=323

o 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8o 90 100

Question 3: Whatypes of disheslo you purchase or make with pulses or pulses flours to eat at home? (Select all that apply) (Chart 2 of 2)
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Cups of Prepared Foods with Pulses/Pulse Flour
Consumed in Typical Week

m Snack Foods N=486

B Breads/Tortillas/Pitas N=620
B Chilies/Stews N=858

m Curries/Samosas/Dal N=325
1 Dips/Spreads/Salsas N=583

21.4 1" Dishes Made with Pulse Flour

17.7 N=157

17.2

Less than 1/4 Cup 1/4 Cup to <1 Cup 1 Cup to <3 Cups 3 Cups or More

Question 4: Thinking ofgpical week approximately how mangups of prepared foodshat include pulses or pulse flours, do you eat? (Please consider all locations
[at home, in restaurant]. (Select 1 answer per line) (Chart 1 of 2)
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Cups of Prepared Foods with Pulses/Pulse Flour
Consumed in Typical Week

75.1

19.1

Less than 1/4 Cup 1/4 Cupto <1 Cup

Question 4: Thinking ofgpical week approximately how mangups of prepared foodshat include pulses or pulse flours, do you eat? (Please consider all locations

[at home, in restaurant]. (Select 1 answer per line) (Chart 2 of 2)

B Hot Rice/Pasta Dishes N=830
B Main Dishes/Casseroles N=835
W Patties N=362

m Salads N=698

W Soups N=9g52

1 Refried Beans/Burritos N=425

8.5
. “

1 Cupto<3Cups 3 Cups or More



23

Pulse Forms Purchased for Home Preparation
N=433

Question 5: In whafiorm do youpurchasepulses to prepare at home? (Select all that apply)
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Reaction to Product Containing Pulses/Pulse Flours
N=490

Put it back, do not like
change, 1.8

Unsure how | would react,
14.5 \‘

Buy it with caution, 23.3

Put it back, do not
like/cannot eat pulses, 1.0

Welcome addition of
healthier ingredient, 59.4

Question 6: You pick up a favourite product and notice that it now contains pulses or pulse fleudzNJ NI |(S8lack 12agswer)a X
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Extent Prefer Pulses Over Other ProteifrRich Foods

N=403

50.1

NOT AT ALL SOMEWHAT NEUTRAL

Question 7: To what extent do you prefer pulses ather protein rich foods? (Select 1 answer)

VERY

EXTREMELY
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85.9
76.30873-5

73.2
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Never

m Dietitians N=1119

B Government N=1088

Sources Used to Obtain Pulse Storage/Cooking Information

1&5

19.3
142 1.

Ra rer

11.7

382II

Sometimes

B Home Economists N=1088

1 Public Health Units N=1095

2519 2.04 2.7 1.3 1.2

o 1. 1. 1.2,,08 O

--11--9- ——0_3———9
Frequently Always

B Public Health Inspectors N=1084

" Health Organizations N=1098

Question 8How oftendo you use the following sources débtain informationfor proper storage and cooking of pulses? (Select 1 answer per line) (Chart 1 of 3)
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Sources Used to Obtain Pulse Storage/Cooking Information

41.7

40.0

393

28.1

24.5

17.5

Never Rarely Sometimes Frequently Always
B Personal Knowledge N=1244 B Family/Friends N=1088 B Televison/Radio N=1084
B Leaflets in Food Stores N=1251 = Industry Newspapers/Magazines N=1244

Question 8How oftendo you use the following sources obtain informationfor proper storage and cooking of pulses? (Select 1 answer per line) (Chart 2 of 3)
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Sources Used to Obtain Pulse Storage/Cooking Information

29.8 30.8

64. 8
50.9
16.8 |

28. 4
22.1
16.8
I 15.6
I 12 | I I I 11 0

9.1

1514
Never Rarely Sometimes Frequently AIways
m Cookbooks N=1303 B Internet N=1253 m Package Instructions N=1290
B Food Companies N=1123 i Chefs N=1122 1 Pulse GrowersAssociation N=1104

8'06.038
i

Question 8How oftendo you use the following sources dbtain informationfor proper storage and cooking of pulses? (Select 1 answer per line) (Chart 3 of 3)




Agreement/Disagreement with Product Statements

40
30
20
°  Strong| Strong|
trong y Neutral trongly
Disagree Agree
m Agricultural Practices are Environmentally - 6.0 10.2 171 70
Sustainable N=1382 40 ' 45 ' = /- 7
B Enjoy Eating Culturally Specific Foods N=1373 10.0 7.8 7.6 22.8 17.6 15.5 18.6
H Like New/Different Foods/Recipes N=1415 3.7 5.2 6.6 14.6 23.8 22.3 23.9
M Buy Newest/Latest Foods N=1386 20.6 18.5 16.9 26.7 10.0 3.9 3.5
i Look Nutritional Label/Ingredient List N=1391 3.6 5.0 5.6 11.0 16.3 22.1 36.4
1 Purchase Canadian Made/Grown N=1407 2.6 2.7 VA 13.6 16.3 20.4 33.6

Question 9: Please indicate yaagreement or disagreememtith the following statements. (Select 1 answer per line) (1= Strongly Disagree, 4 = Neutral, 7 = Strongly Agree)
(Chart 1 of 2)




Agreement/Disagreement with Product Statements

50
40
30
20
10 I
Strongly Neutral Strongly
Disagree Agree
M Eating a Balanced Diet N=1434 2.5 1.3 2.4 6.3 16.2 29.1 42.1
m Concerned about Weight Control N=1428 3.7 2.6 4.5 12.3 17.2 27.6 32.1
M Exercise to Stay Fit/Healthy N=1418 4.5 5.9 9.3 22.3 18.5 17.7 21.9
m Busy On-the-Go Lifestyle N=1386 3.6 4.7 10.1 18.6 19.1 20.6 23.3
1 Look for Healthy Snacks N=1409 3.0 4.7 4.6 16.4 21.1 24.9 25.3

Question 9: Please indicate yaagreement or disagreemenmtith the following statements. (Select 1 answer per line) (1= Strongly Disagree, 4 = Neutral, 7 = Strongly Agree)
(Chart 2 of 2)
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Too expensive

Too busy

Time consuming

Prefer to eat meat/fish

Not part of traditional diet/culture
Not part of eating habit

Never tried to cook/eat

Never had opportunity

Family will not eat
Inconvenient/too much work to prepare
Health considerations

Do not know how to cook/prepare
Do not buy/need

Do not appear appetizing/appealing
Do not like flavour/taste

Do not like texture

Do not like

Digestive considerations

Choose not to try/eat

Main Reasons for Not Eating Pulses

Question 10: What are the main reasons why gownoteat pulses? (Select up to 5 answers)

N=636
—b.9
Y
——— 14-8
I I N A . 355
I N N I A 293
I I R 473
I 3
I 37
——— - 25:6
14.
e
I
30.0
F————— 1.6
——12.
I B
m— .0
26.7
T 3.| T
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
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Too expensive

Too busy

Time consuming/too much time to prepare
Prefer to eat meat/fish

Not part of traditional diet/culture
Not part of eating habit

Family will not eat

Inconvenient/too much work

Health considerations

Do not know how to cook/prepare
Do not appear appetizing/appealing
Do not like flavour/taste

Do not like texture

Do not like

Digestive considerations

| don't eat pulses

Main Reasons for Not Eating Pulses More Often

3.7

3-5

5.2

10.1
7.6

10.2

N=945

17.1

22.4

24.4

23.6

31.5
29.5

29.9

52.0

o

20

30

Question 11: What are the main reasons why gounoteat pulsegnore ofterf? (Select up to 5 answers)

40

5o

60
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Vegan/Vegetarian

Try something different

Source of vitamins/minerals

Source of protein

Source of fibre

Part of recipe

Part of traditional diet/culture

Low in total/saturated fat

Nutritious food

Inexpensive

Good variety/can make different things
Good for balanced diet/healthy lifestyle
Gluten-free/low glycemic Index

Free of trans fats/cholesterol
Filling/satisfying

Easy to prepare/make

Meat alternative

Advised - eat less animal protein/meat
Adds texture

Adds flavour/tastes good

Main Reasons for Eating Pulses
N=1249

13,2

I B 235

20.7

NS

32.8

32-3

31.9

37-4

45.1

Question 12: What are the main reasons why gatipulses? (Select up to 5 answers)

35

40

45

5o
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Agreement/Disagreement with Statements on Pulses

40

30

20

° Strongl
rongly
Disagree 2 Neutral Strongly Agree

W Causes gas/bloating/digestive problems N=1231 5.8 9.2 11.2 30.5 22.3 11.0 10.1
B Don't know how to cook/prepare N=1283 29.3 13.3 9.7 19.3 12.3 8.3 8.0
m Don't think to include in planning/prep N=1315 18.3 10.1 9.4 19.5 16.8 14.4 11.6
m Affordable source of protein N=1241 1.6 1.9 2.2 18.6 19.3 24.3 32.1
m Convenient/easy to prepare N=1211 2.6 5.5 10.3 28.3 18.6 17.5 17.3

Question 13: Please indicate yagreement or disagreememtith the following statements. (Select 1 answer per linke= Strongly Disagree, 4 = Neutral, 7 = Strongly Agree)
(Chart 1 of 2)




Agreement/Disagreement with Statements on Pulses

50

40

30

20

10 m l

° Strongl
rongly
Disagree 2 Neutral Strongly Agree

B Choosing vegan/vegetarian meals more often N=1231 35.3 12.8 7.6 16.4 12.5 7.2 8.0
W Like taste N=1257 3.4 5.1 6.0 21.8 18.9 21.4 23.4
B Family likes eating N=1164 11.3 10.7 9.5 22.6 17.2 15.9 12.8
B Nutritious N=1280 1.0 0.9 1.9 8.6 15.8 28.9 42.9
M Part of traditional diet/culture N=1196 35.8 17.4 9.9 20.7 6.9 VA 4.8

Question 13: Please indicate yagreement or disagreemenmtith the following statements. (Select 1 answer per lgie= Strongly Disagree, 4 = Neutral, 7 = Strongly Agree)
(Chart 2 of 2)




Knowing Pulse Facts, More Likely/Less Likely to Purchase

8o
70
60
50
40
30
20
10 .
° Would Make N
. ou ake No ,
Less Likely Difference More Likely
® High in vitamins/minerals N=1321 1.1 25.8 73.1
m High in fibre N=1343 1.2 21.4 774
B Low in total/saturated fats, free of trans 11 a o
fats/cholesterol N=1334 ’ 3 757
B Low glycemic Index N=1221 3.0 32.9 64.0
H Gluten-free N=1185 12.9 48.8 38.3

Question 14: What follows are some facts about pulses. Please indicate if knowing this information would nrakeeyouless likelyo eat pulses and pulse products.
(Select 1 answer per lingl = Less likely, 2 = Would make no difference, 3 = More Likely) (Chart 1 of 3)




Knowing Pulse Facts, More Likely/Less Likely to Purchase

80

70

60

5o

40

30

20

10

A E— I

Less Likely Wogiﬁx:::el\lo More Likely
® Reduce risks of heart disease N=1323 0.8 20.0 79.3
m Help with weight control N=1308 2.7 26.5 70.8
B Reduce risk of diabetes N=1301 2.4 27.7 69.9
B Helps control appetite N=1288 2.4 30.1 67.5

Question 14: What follows are some facts about pulses. Please indicate if knowing this information would nrakeeyouless likelyo eat pulses and pulse products.
(Select 1 answer per linel = Less likely, 2 = Would make no difference, 3 = More Likely) (Chart 2 of 3)



Knowing Pulse Facts, More Likely/Less Likely to Purchase

80

70

60

5o

40

30

20

10

o, el

. Would Make No .
Less Likely Difference More Likely
- . , ,
Crops good for soil health/sustainable agriculture L 327 628
N=1234
B Canada grown/locally available N=1232 2.8 35.9 61.3
B Reduces greenhouse gases N=1172 4.9 39.2 55.9

Question 14: What follows are some facts about pulses. Please indicate if knowing this information would nrakeeyouless likelyo eat pulses and pulse products.
(Select 1 answer per linel = Less likely, 2 = Would make no difference, 3 = More Likely) (Chart 3 of 3)
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Would Purchase Products with Pulse/Pulse Flours
N=1200

pancake: | ::

Breaded Vegetables _ 30.8

Smoothies/Protein Shakes _ 2619

vesserts | -

e |, -
aRm——

Pasta side Dishes | <o -3

g

rorteseos | - -

o} 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8o 90

Question 15: Which of the following products would you purchase if you saw them on the shelf,abttieined pulses or pulse flou(Select all that apply)
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iew complete report summaries for free, online today!

When it comes to food & health... what's YOUT opinion? Sign up to become a participant.*

, , o - Learn about the MCM history.

The Manitoba Consumer Monitor Food Panel s an online survey that asks questions about your :

opiniens, preferences and expenences with food and health The research findings wil be shared with

food growers, processors, developers. and govemments. Each survey takes only 15 minutes to complete d m
and will guarantee a strong, healthier future for Manitobans . An O re e

This is a Facully of Human Ecology, Universily of Manioba project Funding is provided by Growing Forward If, 3
federal-provincial-teritorial inikative

. *For each completed survey, you will be entered in for the
: it ‘ potential opportunity of receiving grocery store gift cards!

Results 2012 ' Contact Us |

-



Toll Free:1-877-538-5543
Email: MCMFoodPanel@umanitoba.ca
Website: www.MCMFoodPanel.ca

Manitoba Consumer Monitor Food Panel (2014). Pulses. Published by the University
of Manitoba. Funding for this project is provided by the Canada and
Manitoba governments through Growing Forward 2, a federal-
provincial-territorial initiative.
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Your Food Choice —Your Voice




